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19-09-12962
CASE NO. ______________

Melisa Miller, District Clerk
Montgomery County, Texas
Deputy Clerk, Ryan Rendon

IN THE DISTRICT COURT
§
§
§
V.
§
_______ JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§
§ Montgomery County - 410th Judicial District Court
Juan Carlos Padilla Azarcoya
§
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS
Defendant
§
______________________________________________________________________________
Eduardo Camarena
Plaintiff

ORIGINAL PETITION

Plaintiff Eduardo Camarena (“Plaintiff”) files this files this Original Petition against
Defendant Juan Carlos Padilla Azarcoya (“Defendant”) and alleges as follows:
A. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN
1.
Plaintiff intends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of Texas Rule of Civil
Procedure 190.3 and affirmatively pleads that this suit is not governed by the expedited-actions
process in Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 169 because Plaintiff seeks monetary relief over
$1,000,000.00.
B. RELIEF

2.

Plaintiff seeks monetary relief over $1,000,000.00 and nonmonetary relief.
C. PARTIES

3.
Plaintiff is Eduardo Camarena, whose address is 61 Carlton Woods, The
Woodlands, Texas 77382 in Montgomery County, Texas. Defendant is Juan Carlos Padilla
Azarcoya, whose last known address is 6 Desert Rose Place, The Woodlands, Texas 77382, in
Montgomery County, Texas, where he may be served with process. Plaintiff does not know of
other parties or tenants on the property subject of foreclosure in this lawsuit. Plaintiff knows of
no other home or work addresses of the Defendant.
D. PLAINTIFF’S CONSENT TO E-MAIL SERVICE
4.
Plaintiff consents to email service of the answer and any other motions or
pleadings by service to Plaintiff’s attorney to the email address and contact information below.
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E. JURISDICTION & VENUE
5.
This Court has jurisdiction over this controversy because the amount at issue is
within the jurisdictional limits of the Court. Venue of this matter is proper in Montgomery
County, Texas, because it is the county in which all or a substantial part of the events or
omissions giving rise to the claim occurred, and it is the county of defendant's residence at the
time the cause of action accrued. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 15.002(a)(1) and 15.002(a)(2).
F. FACTS
6.
On or about May 10, 2019, Defendant executed a promissory note (“Note”) in
favor of Plaintiff in the principal sum of $2,800,000.00 (the “Debt”). Plaintiff is the owner and
holder of the Note. A true and correct copy of the Note is attached hereto as EXHIBIT A and
incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.
7.
On or about May 10, 2019, Defendant executed a Deed of Trust (“Deed of
Trust”). A true and correct copy of the Deed of Trust is attached hereto as EXHIBIT B and
incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.
8.
Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, Defendant conveyed the property commonly
known as 6 Desert Rose Place, The Woodlands, Texas 77382 (the “Property”) to the Trustee in
trust to secure the payment of the aforementioned Debt.
9.

The legal description of the Property is as follows:
Property (including any improvements): Lot Thirty-One (31), in Block One (1), of
The Woodlands, VILLAGE OF STERLING RIDGE, SECTION TWENTY (20),
a subdivision of 23.01 acres of land located in the A. Smith Survey, A-499, and
the Isaac Mansfield Survey, A-344, Montgomery County, Texas, according to
map or plat thereof recorded in Cabinet R, Sheet 103 of the Map Records of
Montgomery County, Texas.

10.
On September 18, 2019, the attorney for Plaintiff sent a notice of default
(“Notice”) to the Defendant’s attorney. A true and correct copy of the Notice is attached hereto
as EXHIBIT C and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.
G. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 1
BREACH OF CONTRACT
11.
On or about May 10, 2019, Defendant executed a valid and enforceable written
contract evidenced by the Note referenced in paragraph 6 herein above.
12.
The Note provided that Defendant should have made the following installments
payments on the Debt: $100,000.00 on May 21, 2019, $100,000 on May 31, 2019, $100,000.00
on June 15, 2019, $100,000.00 on June 30, 2019, $200,000.00 on July 15, 2019, $200,000.00 on
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July 31, 2019, $250,000.00 on August 15, 2019. A final lump sum payment of $1,750,000.00 is
due on December 30, 2019.
13.
Defendant became delinquent in the payment of the Note by failing and refusing
to pay the installments when due. On September 18, 2019, Plaintiff gave written notice and
demand to Defendant.
14.
Plaintiff fully performed Plaintiff’s contractual obligations in accordance with the
Note. Defendant breached the Contracts by failing to make the payments required by the Note.
Defendant has been provided notice and an opportunity to cure and Defendant failed and refused,
and still fails and refuses, to remedy the default.
15.
Plaintiff seeks actual damages and unliquidated damages within the jurisdictional
limits of this Court.
H. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 2
FORECLOSURE OF THE DEED OF TRUST
16.
Plaintiff incorporates by reference all previous relevant factual statements herein.
In the alternative and/or in addition to other causes of action, Plaintiff seeks judicial foreclosure
of the Deed of Trust referenced in paragraphs 7, 8, and 9 above.
17.
Defendant executed and delivered to Plaintiff the Deed of Trust conveying the
Property as collateral to secure the payment of the Note. The Deed of Trust is recorded under
clerk’s document number 2019041563 of the real property records of Montgomery County,
Texas. Plaintiff seeks to judicially foreclose the lien of the Deed of Trust against the Property, in
accordance with the terms of the Note and the Deed of Trust.
I. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 3
MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED
18.
Plaintiff incorporates by reference all previous relevant factual statements herein.
In the alternative and/or in addition to other causes of action, Defendant sues Plaintiff for
assumpsit or money had and received.
19.
Defendant holds money that, in equity and good conscience, belongs to Plaintiff.
Defendant holds $2,800,000.00 belonging to Plaintiff, which may have been converted into
property or invested on Defendant’s business activities, either, personally or through legal
entities and/or partnerships Defendant owns, participates in, or controls.
20.
Plaintiff seeks from Defendant the money or the equivalent of money, proceeds
from the investment of the money, money converted into property, property converted into
money, and proceeds from sales of real property, personal property, or other assets acquired with
the money.
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21.
Plaintiff seeks damages, plus interest, court costs, attorney’s fees. All such
damages are within the jurisdictional limits of this Court.
22.
Exemplary damages. Plaintiff’s injury resulted from Defendant’s gross
negligence, malice, or actual fraud, which entitles Plaintiff to exemplary damages under Texas
Civil Practice & Remedies Code section 41.003(a).
J. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 4
FRAUD
23.
Plaintiff incorporates by reference all previous relevant factual statements herein.
In the alternative and/or in addition to other causes of action, Plaintiff sues Defendant for fraud.
24.
Defendant represented to Plaintiff that if Plaintiff loaned $2,800,000.00, the
principal and interest would be timely and promptly paid because Defendant had several
contracts to perform in connection with soccer events in the United States and such events will
produce the cash flow necessary to promptly repay the loan and interest.
25.
Defendant’s representation to Plaintiff was material because without assurances
from Defendant that he would have such soccer events under contract and the cash flow to pay
Plaintiff in a short period of time, Plaintiff would not have lent the money to Defendant.
26.
Defendant intended for Plaintiff to rely on or had reason to expect Plaintiff would
act in reliance on the false representation. Plaintiff justifiably relied on Defendant’s false
representations when it lent him the money.
27.
Defendant’s false representation directly and proximately caused injury to
Plaintiff, which resulted in damages. All such damages are within the jurisdictional limits of this
Court.
28.
Exemplary damages. Plaintiff’s injury resulted from Plaintiff’s actual fraud, gross
negligence, or malice, which entitles Plaintiff to exemplary damages under Texas Civil Practice
& Remedies Code section 41.003(a).
K. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 5
STATUTORY FRAUD
29.
In the alternative and/or in addition to other counts, Plaintiff engaged in statutory
fraud. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all previous relevant factual statements herein.
30.
Plaintiff and Defendant were parties to a transaction involving real estate.
Defendant executed a promissory note and a deed of trust for the Property described in paragraph
9 above as collateral, security, and inducement to Plaintiff to lend the money to Defendant.
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31.
During the transaction and in writing on the Note, Defendant made false
promises and representations of material fact to Plaintiff. Defendant promised Plaintiff to timely
pay the installments on the Note when due. Defendant represented to Plaintiff that: (a) the
Property or Collateral Security for the loan was completely owned by Defendant and it was free
and clear of all liens, encumbrances, debts, and claims of every kind; (b) the Property or
Collateral Security for the loan was the separate property of the borrower and was free and clear
of any community property or marital property claims; (c) the Property or Collateral Security for
the loan was not the homestead of Defendant and was is not the subject of any homestead or
similar exemptions; (d) the Property or Collateral Security for the loan was in the market to be
leased to a third party and that Defendant did not intend to sell or encumber such Property during
the current year or within the next 2 years; and (e) Defendant had all necessary capacity, power,
and authority to enter into, and perform the obligations under this Note and the Deed of Trust
executed as security for payment of the Debt.
32.
Upon information and belief, Plaintiff alleges that all or some of the promises and
representations above were false.
33.
During the transaction involving real estate property, Defendant made a false
representations and promises to Plaintiff with the intent not to fulfill them, and such
representations and promises were material to the transaction.
34.
Defendant made the false representations or promises for the purpose of inducing
Plaintiff to enter into a contract, accept the promissory note, and lent Defendant $2,800,000.00.
Plaintiff justifiably relied on Defendant’s false representations and promises by lending the
money to Defendant and accepting the Note and the Deed of Trust as security for payment.
35.
Defendant’s false representations and promises proximately caused injury to
Plaintiff, which resulted in damages, including without limitation, $2,800,000.00 plus interests
and attorney’s fees. All such damages are within the jurisdictional limits of this Court.
36.
Exemplary damages. Defendant violated Texas Business & Commerce Code
Section 27.01. Defendant was actually aware of the falsity of his representations and promises to
Plaintiff, which entitles Plaintiff to exemplary damages under Section 27.01(c).
L. CAUSE OF ACTION NO. 6
PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL
37.
In the alternative and/or in addition to other counts, Plaintiff sues Defendant for
Promissory Estoppel. Plaintiff incorporates by reference all previous relevant factual statements
herein.
38.
Defendant made a promise to Plaintiff that Defendant did not keep. Defendant
promised Plaintiff that if Plaintiff would lend him or continued to lend him money he would
timely pay the amounts owed to Plaintiff. Defendant never intended to keep his promise and
never paid Plaintiff.
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39.
Defendant’s false promise proximately caused injury to Plaintiff, which resulted
in damages. All such damages are within the jurisdictional limits of this Court.
M. ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COURT COSTS
40.
Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable and necessary attorney fees under Texas
Civil Practice & Remedies Code chapter 38 because this suit is for breach of a written contract.
As a result of the Defendant’s default described herein, Plaintiff retained counsel, who presented
Plaintiff’s claim to Defendant. Defendant did not tender the amount owed within 30 days of
when the claims were presented.
41.
Also, Plaintiff is entitled to recover reasonable and necessary attorney fees and
court costs under the provisions of a written contract as set out in the Note and the Deed of Trust.
N. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT
42.
All conditions precedent to Plaintiff’s claim for relief have been performed or
have occurred.
O. REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURES
43.
Under Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 194, Plaintiff requests that Defendant
disclose, within 50 days of the service of this request, the information or material described in
TRCP Rule 194.2.
P. PRAYER
44.
For these reasons, Plaintiff asks that the Court to issue citation for Defendant to
appear and answer, and that Plaintiff be awarded judgment against Defendant for the following:
a.

damages for the unpaid amounts owing to Plaintiff under the Note and the Deed
of Trust, which amounts are within the jurisdictional limits of the Court;

b.

prejudgment interest as provided by law;

c.

post-judgment interest on the judgment from its date until paid;

d.

court costs;

e.

reasonable and necessary attorney fees;

f.

establishment and foreclosure of the Deed of Trust lien against the Property, and
for order of sale against the Property;

g.

exemplary damages; and
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h.

all other relief to which Plaintiff is entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

Francisco Ramirez and Associates, P.C.

/s/ Francisco Ramirez
__________________________________________
Francisco Ramirez
SBN: 00797278
Three Riverway, Suite 555
Houston, Texas 77056
Telephone: (713) 303-8005
E-mail: lawyers@francisco-ramirez.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Original Petition

Page 7 of 7

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C

FRANCISCO RAMIREZ & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAW
______________________________________________________________________________
Three Riverway, Suite 555
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: (713) 303-8005
Email: lawyers@francisco-ramirez.com

September 18, 2019

Phillip R. Livingston
Phillip R. Livingston, P.C.
2950 Unity Dr. # 37056
Houston, Texas 77237-4704
Via email prlivingston@sbcglobal.net

Re:

Your client Juan Carlos Padilla Azarcoya
My client Eduardo Camarena

Subject:

Notice of Default

Dear Mr. Livingston:
As you know, I represent Eduardo Camarena.
This is in reference to an undated communication you sent to Eduardo Camarena on or
about August 24, 2019 and our subsequent telephone conversation on September 9, 2019
regarding the money owed by your client Juan Carlos Padilla Azarcoya, to my client Eduardo
Camarena.
On or about May 10, 2019, your client executed a promissory note and a deed of trust in
favor of my client (the “Contracts”). According to the Contracts, your client borrowed from my
client the amount of $2,800,000.00 (the “Debt”), provided collateral in the form real estate
property to secure the Debt, and promised to make timely payments in accordance with the
promissory note.
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My client has fully performed the obligations in the Contracts, but your client has not;
therefore, your client is in default. My client has incurred damages as a result of your client’s
nonperformance.
In multiple occasions my client has contacted your client in an effort to amicably resolve
the situation. However, your client has not cured the default. Since the previous efforts in
soliciting your client’s cooperation have proven unsuccessful, this matter has been referred to our
attention for legal action.
Although your client has waived notice requirements, we are providing this notice of
default and the foregoing demands in a last effort to avoid litigation. My client demands payment
of all past due installments in connection with the Debt and hereby provides notice, without
limitation, of his intention to accelerate the maturity of the note and notice of acceleration of
maturity if payment is not forthcoming.
Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of rights and my client demands full and
strict compliance with the terms of the Contracts.
Please be advised that there will be no further notices or communications from this office.
I trust that the seriousness and urgency of this matter is apparent and that your client will comply
with the demands of this letter without the need of litigation.
Yours truly,
Francisco Ramirez & Associates, P.C.

Francisco Ramirez
Attorney at law
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